

No. 08-993

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEST WESTERN ENCINA LODGE & SUITES;  
ENCINA-PEPPER TREE, LTD.; JEANETTE WEBBER;  
CECILIA E. VILLINES,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HOLLYN D'LIL,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

GENE A. FARBER  
4258 26th Street  
San Francisco, CA 94131  
(415) 956-1800

TIMOTHY S. THIMESCH  
158 Hilltop Crescent  
Walnut Creek, CA 94597  
(925) 588-0401

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK\*  
ADINA H. ROSENBAUM  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

May 2009

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 5

I. The Decision Below Is Consistent with  
This Court's Standing Jurisprudence. .... 5

II. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict  
with the Decision of Any Other Court. .... 8

III. Petitioners' Policy Disagreement with the  
ADA's Private Enforcement Mechanism  
Does Not Provide a Basis to Grant the  
Petition. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Access for America, Inc. v. Associated Out-Door Clubs, Inc.</i> , 188 F. App'x 818 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	9
<i>Blake v. Southcoast Health System, Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Mass. 2001) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Brother v. Tiger Partner, LLC</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (M.D. Fla. 2004) . . . . .	11, 12, 14
<i>Camarillo v. Carrols Corp.</i> , 518 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	10
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	5, 6, 7
<i>Molski v. Mandarin Touch Restaurant</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (C.D. Cal. 2005) . . . . .	12
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) . . . . .	5, 6

*Outley v. City of New York*,  
837 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 12

*Rodriguez v. Investco, LLC*,  
305 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (M.D. Fla. 2004) ..... 12

*Rosenkrantz v. Markopoulos*,  
254 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (M.D. Fla. 2003) ..... 11

*Shotz v. Cates*,  
256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 8

*Steger v. Franco, Inc.*,  
228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 10

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 10 ..... 8

Eleventh Circuit Rule 36-2 ..... 8

**OTHER**

Cari Becker, *Private Enforcement Of The Americans  
With Disabilities Act Via Serial Litigation: Abusive  
Or Commendable?*,  
17 Hastings Women’s L.J. 93 (2006) ..... 13
